benefits for current plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to
fund the service costs for future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan
members, are not included. Based on those assumptions, the Plan's Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments for current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the TPL as of both June 30,
2016 and June 30, 2015.

SECTION 2: GAS 68 Information for the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

6

EXHIBIT 4
Discount Rate Sensitivity

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the Net Pension Liability (NPL)
of the WPERP as of June 30, 2016, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the WPERP’s NPL would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the
current rate:

Net Pension Liability
1% Decrease

(6.25%)
Current Discount

 Rate (7.25%)
1% Increase

(8.25%)
Water $1,232,837,941  $698,878,038  $257,742,160
Power   2,632,821,006   1,492,508,235   550,428,365
Total for all Entities $3,865,658,947  $2,191,386,273  $808,170,525

SECTION 2: GAS 68 Information for the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

7

EXHIBIT 5
Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability – Last Two Fiscal Years

Reporting Date for Employer under GAS 68  June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016
Measurement Date for Employer under GAS 68   June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015

Total Pension Liability

1. Service Cost  $209,832,859 $214,735,027
2. Interest  837,977,695 821,047,664
3. Change of benefit terms  0 (144,007,904)
4. Differences between expected and actual experience  (189,469,795) (162,912,927)
5. Changes of assumptions  722,927,661 0
6. Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions  (510,484,986) (485,966,910)
7. Net change in Total Pension Liability  $1,070,783,434 $242,894,950

8. Total Pension Liability – beginning  $11,218,445,567 $10,975,550,617
9. Total Pension Liability – ending (7) + (8)  $12,289,229,001 $11,218,445,567

Plan’s fiduciary net position
10. Contributions – employer (including those for administrative expenses)  $368,259,056 $382,231,868
11. Contributions – employee  75,068,523 68,552,375
12. Net investment income  95,807,981 410,778,109
13. Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions  (510,484,986) (485,966,910)
14. Administrative expense  (5,108,115) (4,612,476)
15. Other   0   0
16. Net change in Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position  $23,542,459 $370,982,966

17. Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position – beginning  $10,074,300,269 $9,703,317,303
18. Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position – ending (16) + (17)  $10,097,842,728 $10,074,300,269
19. Net Pension Liability – ending (9) – (18)  $2,191,386,273 $1,144,145,298

20. Plan’s fiduciary net position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability (18) / (9)  82.17% 89.80%
21. Covered employee payroll  $861,818,854 $839,213,254
22. Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered employee payroll (19) / (21)  254.27% 136.34%

Notes to Schedule:
Benefit changes:  None

SECTION 2: GAS 68 Information for the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

8

EXHIBIT 6
Schedule of Employer Contributions – Last Ten Fiscal Years

Year Ended
June 30,

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions(1)(2)(3)

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions(2)(3)
Contribution

Deficiency (Excess)
Covered-Employee

Payroll

Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered Employee
Payroll

2007 $134,504,482 $129,154,539 $5,349,943 $604,514,525 21.37%
2008 134,651,427 141,862,126 -7,210,699 623,674,973 22.75%